## NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY FILING FOR CONTINUING DISCLOSURE PURPOSES

## NATIONAL CHARTER SCHOOL REVOLVING LOAN FUND REVENUE BONDS

## CUSIP Prefix: 13035A, 04052F

## Date: September 15, 2020

Equitable Facilities Fund, Inc., a Delaware nonstock, nonprofit corporation (the "Program Administrator"), was established in 2017 to operate a pooled revolving loan program for the benefit of a class of public charities that operate to support public charter school facilities. The Program Administrator originates loans to qualifying public charter schools across the country, including a nine-step lending process from loan sourcing to portfolio management ("School Loans"), for the purpose of financing and refinancing the costs of the acquisition, construction, improvement, equipping, and furnishing of public charter school facilities.

Notice is hereby given that on September 15, 2020, the Program Administrator entered into the second portion of a School Loan (the "TEAM – KIPP New Jersey Loan") with The Friends of TEAM Charter School, Inc., a 501(c)(3) formed to support the real estate activities of TEAM Charter Schools. As scheduled, the Borrower drew down the remaining balance, \$10,589,963.79 on September 15, 2020 to complete the renovation of the building acquired in March 2020 with the proceeds of the initial EFF loan. Upon closing, the TEAM-KIPP New Jersey second portion of the loan was sold to Equitable Revolving Fund LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Revolving Fund") for inclusion in the ESRF Loan Pool under the Master Trust Indenture. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Official Statement relating to the Arizona Industrial Development Authority National Charter School Revolving Loan Fund Revenue Bonds, Series 2020B, dated August 12, 2020.

Please refer to Appendix A dated March 19, 2020 for a summary of the TEAM-KIPP New Jersey loan, including a description of the obligor's charter contract, management and governance, enrollment information, academic performance, financed project, and financial information. *None of the Revolving Fund, the Program Administrator, or their counsels has undertaken any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the information provided in Appendix A. Certain information may have changed since the TEAM-KIPP New Jersey Loan closing date and may be subject to future changes.*